quired by this section shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof shall be punished as provided by law.

Sec. 2. The effective date of this act is January 1, 1968.

Approved March 28, 1967.

CHAPTER 118-H. F. No. 681

An act relating to the licensing of midwives; providing for the suspension of licenses in certain cases; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 148.32.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 148.32, is amended to read:

148.32 Midwives; licenses, denial, revocation, refusal. All licenses to practice midwifery heretofore or hereafter issued by the board of medical examiners must be annually renewed and a fee of \$1 be paid for each renewal. Licenses may be revoked or renewals refused by the board for unprofessional or dishonorable conduct, or neglect to make proper returns to health officers of births, deaths, puerperal fever, and other contagious diseases.

A license to practice midwifery is suspended if (1) a guardian of the person of a licensee is appointed by order of a probate court pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Sections 525.54 to 525.612, for reasons other than the minority of the licensee; or (2) the licensee is committed by order of a probate court pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Sections 525.75 to 525.79, or 526.09 to 526.11. The license remains suspended until the licensee is restored to capacity by a court and, upon petition by the licensee, the suspension is lifted by the board after a hearing.

Approved March 28, 1967.

CHAPTER 119-H. F. No. 683

An act relating to the registration of physical therapists; providing for the suspension of certificates of registration in certain cases; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 148.75.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout-